Grand and Centre streets, Borough of \lanhattan, and when authority therefor shall 
have bccu obtained front the Board of :\Idernten. the Comptroller i.authorized t„ issue 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, ill the manner provided by section 1t9 of 
the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($75,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid"'; and 

Whereas, In the purchase of the necessary furniture and equipment for the occu-
pancy of said building, it is impracticable to contract for the same under advertisement 
for competing bids,